losses, as part of the global audited profit and loss accounts, are included in CET1 at year-
end closing.

9.2 ALM risks measurement

INTEREST RATE RISK

In line with the regulatory requirements of the ‘Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book’ or
‘IRRBB’, risk appetite indicators reflect the sensitivity of both Economic Value and Net
Interest Income (NII) of the Bank to interest rate curves’ changes. All of those risk appetite
indicators are reported to the Group ALCO (monthly), and a selection of them to the Group
BRC (quarterly).

IMPACT ON ECONOMIC VALUE

Interest Rate Value at Risk (99% - 1 year, Monte Carlo based)
Impact on Economic Value
Quintet Group (€ mln)

Impact on Economic Value
Quintet Group (€ mln)

- Regulatory Interest Rate Sensitivity (i.e. value-based impact of a parallel shift of all interest rate curves by 200 bps)

- �Interest Rate Sensitivity at Risk Stress scenario (i.e. value-based impact over a 1Y period resulting from a set of internal
scenarios including parallel and non-parallel shifts of all interest rate curves)

IR VaR as at end of year 2020

Financial assets
Financial liabilities

Net Impact

TOTAL

-45,6
72,4

26,8

EUR CHF GBP USD Other

-7,2
22,8

-0.1
6,6

-8.8
13,5

-30,7
30,1

1,1
-0,6

15,6 6,6 4,7 -0,6 0,5

+200 bps as at end of year 2020

Financial assets
Financial liabilities

Net Impact

-200 bps as at end of year 2020

Financial assets
Financial liabilities

Net Impact

TOTAL

-408,9
390,1

-18,8

TOTAL

91,8
-81,5

10,2

EUR CHF GBP USD Other

-325,7
296,3

-1,6
14,3

-26,6
27,6

-46,9
44,8

-8,0
7,1

-29,4 12,6 1,0 -2,1 -0,9

EUR CHF GBP USD Other

44,7
-38,2

0,1
1,2

12,2
-11,0

32,9
-31,8

1,9
-1,8

6,4 1,3 1,2 1,1 0,1

Short Down as at end of year 2020

Financial assets
Financial liabilities

Net Impact

Steepening as at end of year 2020

Financial assets
Financial liabilities

Net Impact

Flattening as at end year 2020

Financial assets
Financial liabilities

Net Impact

// Down as at end of year 2020

Financial assets
Financial liabilities

Net Impact

Short Up as at end of year 2020

Financial assets
Financial liabilities

Net Impact

// Up as at end of year 2020

Financial assets
Financial liabilities

Net Impact

TOTAL

73,9
-60,8

13,1

TOTAL

-62,3
79,5

17,2

TOTAL

-37,1
19,5

-17,6

TOTAL

92,3
-81,6